CH \$440.00 121893

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM588230

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest in Trademarks Previously Recorded at Reel/Frame (6884/0003)

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Agent		07/23/2020	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Technicolor USA, Inc.
Street Address:	6040 Sunset Blvd.
Internal Address:	6th Floor
City:	Hollywood
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90028
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	Technicolor Creative Services USA, Inc.
Street Address:	6040 Sunset Blvd.
Internal Address:	6th Floor
City:	Hollywood
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90028
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	Technicolor Connected Home USA LLC
Street Address:	5030 Sugarloaf Parkway
Internal Address:	Bldg. 6
City:	Lawrenceville
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30044
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1218938	SCIENTIFIC ATLANTA
Registration Number:	2211370	POWERKEY
Registration Number:	2753000	POWERTV

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007006 FRAME: 0857

900560543

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2753001	POWERTV	
Registration Number:	2800261		
Registration Number:	2802263	SCIENTIFIC ATLANTA	
Registration Number:	3527413	EXPLORER	
Registration Number:	5758037	THE DEEP	
Registration Number:	5181808	PROSCAN	
Registration Number:	1393109	PROSCAN	
Registration Number:	2374649	SO ADVANCED. YET SO SIMPLE.	
Registration Number:	3451178	PROSCAN	
Registration Number:	2376981	CHANGING ENTERTAINMENT. AGAIN.	
Registration Number:	5040883	TRACE	
Serial Number:	88001511	THE DEEP	
Serial Number:	88028729	THE FOCUS	
Serial Number:	88220422	PROSCAN	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2124552502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2124553222
Email: jmull@stblaw.com
Correspondent Name: Alexander Raytman
Address Line 1: 425 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	509600/0346
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	J. Jason Mull
SIGNATURE:	/J. Jason Mull/
DATE SIGNED:	07/23/2020

Total Attachments: 5

source=Technicolor - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks [Executed]#page1.tif source=Technicolor - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks [Executed]#page2.tif source=Technicolor - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks [Executed]#page3.tif source=Technicolor - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks [Executed]#page4.tif source=Technicolor - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks [Executed]#page5.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

Dated: July 23, 2020

United States Patent and Trademark Office Trademark Division

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that (i) pursuant to the Payoff Letter between Technicolor USA, Inc. and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (the "Agent") dated July 17, 2020, (ii) pursuant to the Security Agreement dated March 5, 2020 (as amended, restated, supplemented or modified from time to time, the "Agreement") among Technicolor USA, Inc., the other grantors party thereto and the Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties as defined therein, and (iii) pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement dated March 5, 2020 between Technicolor USA, Inc., Technicolor Connected Home USA LLC, Technicolor Creative Services USA, Inc. (each a "Grantor" and, together, the "Grantors"), and the Agent (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), which was filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office pursuant to the Notice of Recordation of Assignment Document recorded March 5, 2020 at Reel 6884 / Frame 0003, the Agent hereby releases, discharges, cancels and terminates, without recourse, representation or warranty, all of its security interest in and lien upon the Trademarks (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement) and domain names included in the Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement), including the Trademarks and domain names as set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto, in favor of the Grantors, and hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreement.

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank]

Very truly yours,

AGENT:

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.

MC: NY1-C413, 4 Chase Metrotech Center

Brooklyn, NY 11245-0001

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.

By: Christopher Nutt

Title: Vice President

Schedule 1

<u>Trademarks and Trademark Applications</u>

Trademark	Reg. #	Appl. #	Owner (USPTO)
SCIENTIFIC ATLANTA	1,218,938	73281937	TECHNICOLOR CONNECTED HOME USA LLC
POWERKEY	2,211,370	74692181	TECHNICOLOR CONNECTED HOME USA LLC
POWERTV	2,753,000	78127839	TECHNICOLOR CONNECTED HOME USA LLC
POWERTV	2,753,001	78127847	TECHNICOLOR CONNECTED HOME USA LLC
[Design Only]	2,800,261	78140967	TECHNICOLOR CONNECTED HOME USA LLC
SCIENTIFIC ATLANTA	2,802,263	78140966	TECHNICOLOR CONNECTED HOME USA LLC
EXPLORER	3,527,413	77440701	TECHNICOLOR CONNECTED HOME USA LLC
THE DEEP	5,758,037	87128092	Technicolor Creative Services USA, Inc.
PROSCAN	5,181,808	85608076	Technicolor USA Inc
PROSCAN	1,393,109	73562585	TECHNICOLOR USA, INC.
SO ADVANCED. YET SO SIMPLE.	2,374,649	75643168	TECHNICOLOR USA, INC.
PROSCAN	3,451,178	78869182	Technicolor USA, Inc.
CHANGING ENTERTAINMENT. AGAIN.	2,376,981	75642442	TECHNICOLOR USA, INC.
THE DEEP	N/A	88001511	Technicolor Creative Services

			USA, Inc.
THE FOCUS	N/A	88028729	Technicolor Creative Services USA, Inc.
PROSCAN	N/A	88220422	Technicolor USA, Inc.
TRACE	5,040,883	86898628	Trace Visual Effects LLC

Domain Names

Technicolor USA, Inc.
Technicolor USA, Inc.
Technicolor Creative Services Inc.
Technicolor Creative Services Inc.
Technicolor Creative Services Inc.
Technicolor Creative Services Inc.
Technicolor Creative Services Inc.
Technicolor Creative Services Inc.
Technicolor Connected Home USA LLC
Trace Visual Effects LLC

tracevfx.in	Trace Visual Effects LLC
tracefx.in	Trace Visual Effects LLC
trace-fx.in	Trace Visual Effects LLC

RECORDED: 07/23/2020